
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020 AT 4.30 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL (FLOOR 3)

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Cal Corkery, Labour
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Resources for Rough Sleepers in Portsmouth (information report) (Pages 
5 - 12)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 

Public Document Pack



2

provides information on the current strategic approach, and the resources in 
place, to respond to the needs of rough sleepers to reduce rough sleeping as 
outlined in the Street Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Partnership 
Strategy 2018-2020.   
   

4  Development of Affordable Homes - Huntsman Close, Havant (Pages 13 - 
28)

The report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building seeks 
approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing to instruct the strategic 
development team to deliver a new development of 10 flats.  These will be let 
via Portsmouth City Council housing waiting list and Havant Borough Council 
waiting list, all let at affordable rents and managed by Wecock Farm housing 
office.

RECOMMENDED that:
(1) the Cabinet Member for Housing approves Capital Expenditure of  

£1,9m, to deliver 10 new affordable housing properties, to be held 
in the Housing Revenue Account.

(2) the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources & S151 
Officer to amend the composition and spending profile of the 
proposed schemes in order to meet planning and design 
requirements and also to agree the use of 141 receipts whilst 
ensuring that the schemes remain financially viable following any 
necessary changes.

(3) the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates the Director of 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to apply for any grant 
funding to support the scheme.

5  Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT 
Business Software 2020/21 (Pages 29 - 78)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services is to inform members of the spending proposed for the next 
financial year for revenue and capital funded maintenance and improvement 
programmes for the City Councils retained housing stock together with 
Housing IT Business Software, and to seek approval to incur expenditure in 
respect of the capital schemes and rolling programmes and to show how the 
budgets have been allocated on an area office basis.

RECOMMENDED
(1) That the area programmes and allocation of finance for the 
funding of the Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of 
dwellings be noted.



3

(2) That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 
commencing in 2020/2021 be approved and the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood  and Building Services be authorised under Financial 
Rules, Section B14 to proceed with schemes within the sums approved.

(3) That the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer financial 
appraisal be approved for the capital programme - global provision.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Housing Cabinet 

Subject: 
 

Resources for Rough Sleepers in Portsmouth 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th March 2020 

Report by: 
 

James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by Cllr Sanders - Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the current strategic approach, 

and the resources in place, to respond to the needs of rough sleepers to reduce rough 
sleeping as outlined in the Street Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Partnership 
Strategy 2018-2020.       

  
3. Background 
 
3.1. Rough sleeping is a complex issue and Portsmouth, in common with other cities, has 

seen a significant increase in numbers of individuals who are rough sleeping. 
 

3.2. Research has identified that rough sleepers commonly hav
[...]
018.  Oversight 
and strategic direction for policy implementation is provided by the Street 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Partnership Board, which was established in 
December 2018 and provides strategic direction for policy implementation. 

 
4.4. Since the implementation of the Street Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 

Partnership Strategy, some pre-existing services have been developed, and funding 
has been secured for new services to help address rough sleeping in the city.  The 
resources available for rough sleepers are outlined within this report and summarised 
in Appendix 1. 

 
4.5. A Rough Sleeper Co-ordinator post, based within the council's Housing Needs, 

Advice & Support Service, was created in December 2017 as a result of annual 
funding from Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  
This role oversees the development of services and provides a coordinated response 
to rough sleeping across the statutory, voluntary and community sectors.  The 
remainder of this report outlines the various services which are available for rough 
sleepers within the city. 

 
5. Night Bed Service 
 
5.1. Night Beds provide emergency shelter, and an opportunity for engagement with 

support for homeless individuals who would otherwise be rough sleeping.  They have 
provided an important safety net for rough sleepers in the city. 
 

5.2. The Night Bed service was created in December 2017, being commissioned by 
Portsmouth City Council and provided by two organisations as follows: 

5.2.1. 27 beds at Hope House, Milton Road, Portsmouth provided by Two Saints 
Housing Association, and 

5.2.2. 30 beds at Kingston Point, Kingston Road, Portsmouth provided by the Society 
of St James. 
 

5.3. The service initially provided 45 beds, (extended to 49 beds in February 2019 and 57 
beds from 2 March 2020), and runs daily from 9.30pm to 8.00am.  Beds are booked 
by the Homeless Day Service (see below). 

 
 

Page 6



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONL
[...]
 11



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Housing Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th March 2020 

Subject: 
 

Development of Affordable homes - Huntsman Close, Havant 

Report by: 
 

James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Hart Plain, Havant 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval from Cabinet Member for Housing to instruct the strategic 

development team to deliver a new development of 10 flats.  
 
1.2 To seek approval of the financial appraisal delivering 10 new properties, to be let 

via Portsmouth City Council housing waiting list and Havant Borough Council 
waiting list, all let at affordable rents and managed by Wecock Farm housing office. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Cabinet Member for Housing approves Capital Expenditure of  

£1,9m, to deliver 10 new affordable housing properties, to be held in the 
Housing Revenue Account. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates authority to the Director of 

Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Resources & S151 Officer to amend the composition 
and spending profile of the proposed schemes in order to meet planning 
and design requirements and also to agree the use of 141 receipts whilst 
ensuring that the schemes remain financially viable following any 
necessary changes. 

 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member for Housing delegates the Director of Housing, 

Neighbourhood and Building to apply for any grant funding to support the 
scheme. 

 
 
  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1      This underused site has been identi
[...]
be built within the Housing Revenue Account 

for General Needs use and as such will be subject to the right to buy. The three 
adapted properties will not be subject to Right to buy. 

Page 15



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
James Hill 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services  
 
Appendices: 
 
A - Integrated Impact Assessment  
B - Floor Plans  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Cabinet Member for Housing  

Page 16



Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

The integrated impact assessment is a quick and easy screening process. It should: 

identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies that could impact positively or 

negatively on the following areas:

Communities and safety

Integrated impact assessment (IIA) form December 2019 

 

Equality & - Diversity - This can be found in Section A5

Environment and public  space

Regeneration and culture

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Directorate: Housing, Neighbourhood & Building Services

Service, function: Business Relationships

Title of policy, service, function, project or strategy (new or old) : 

The development of 8 new affordable flats to be held in the Housing Revenue Account and managed 

by the Wecock Farm area office

Type of policy, service, function, project or strategy: 

Existing

New / proposed★

Changed

What is the aim of your policy, service, function, project or strategy? 

To build new properties to meet the demand from the housing waiting list.

Page 17



Has any consultation been under
[...]
to seek approval to incur expenditure in respect of the capital 
schemes and rolling programmes and to show how the budgets have been allocated 
on an area office basis. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

I. That the area programmes and allocation of finance for the funding of the 
Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of dwellings be noted. 

 
II. That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 

commencing in 2020/2021 be approved and the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood  and Building Services be authorised under Financial 
Rules, Section B14 to proceed with schemes within the sums approved. 

 
III. That the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer financial appraisal be 

approved for the capital programme - global provision. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
3.  Background 
 

The Council Housing Maintenance and Improvement Budget 2020/2021 
outlines all of the programmed capital and revenue, maintenance and 
improvement expenditure to the housing stock on an area office geographical 
basis. 
 

           The budget programme amounts to a continued significant investment in the 
City Councils retained housing stock, and at the same time allowing flexibility to 
deal with emergent and changing building maintenance priorities.  

 
 

4. Revenue Budgets - Repair and Maintenance of Dwellings Budget 
 

            The main summary for all areas showing the headings for the allocation of the   
            £24.5 million budget is attached to this report as Appendix A along with the 
                analysis of each individual Area Office work programme. 
  
               Capital Budgets - Various Schemes 
      

A summary of this *£29.539 million budget is shown in Appendix B. There are          
several areas within this programme for 2020/2021 where the budget shown 
represents a global provision from which a number of smaller schemes are 
financed.  (*total including professional fees). 
 
With the stability 
[...]
Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Our contractors employ staff who predominately live in the City of Portsmouth, improving lifestyle and social responsibility amongst 

the community. Our own support, repair and maintenance staff are fully qualified and we have implemented an ongoing graduate 

system within PCC for Surveyors, Architects and Engineers.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 77



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Our Core contractors create valuable employment opportunities for local Portsmouth people and this in turn promotes growth in the 

City. Our numerous construction and services frameworks also give oppotunities to local contractors and sub-contractors to work for 

Portsmouth City Council.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Meredydd Hughes - Assistant Director Building Services

This IIA has been approved by:
James Hill - Director Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 

Services.

Contact number: 023 9268 8606

Date: 06 February 2020

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Resources for Rough Sleepers in Portsmouth (information report)
	4 Development of Affordable Homes - Huntsman Close, Havant
	Integrated Impact Assessment Huntsman Close (appendix A)
	Huntsman Close Floor Plans (appendix B)

	5 Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT Business Software 2020/21
	Copy of Appendix A - Revenue Budget 2020-2021
	Copy of Appendix Bi - HRA Capital Budget  1
	Copy of Appendix Bii - HRA Capital Budget  2
	Appendix C - IT capital schemes 2020-2021
	Appendix D- Budget Plans 2020-2021 (by area)
	Appendix E - Integrated Impact assessment




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Monday, 9 March 2020 at 
4.30 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Darren Sanders (Cabinet Member for 
Housing)

Councillor Cal Corkery
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris, Conservative 
Spokesperson

6. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There had been no apologies from councillors, however Councillor Sanders 
wished to pay tribute to Peter Burton who had sadly passed away, and who 
had represented the Residents' Consortium for several years and had been a 
regular attendee at these decision meetings. Councillor Corkery also 
commented on the respect held for Pete at the Residents' Consortium and 
joined Cllr Sanders in expressing condolences to his family.

7. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Sanders declared that his mother is a council tenant, but that this 
would not factor in his decision making and was not a pecuniary interest.

Maria Cole of the Residents' Consortium declared that she lives in Edgbaston 
House which was mentioned in the maintenance report.

8. Resources for Rough Sleepers in Portsmouth (information report) (AI 3)

This report had been requested by the Cabinet Member to update on the wide 
range of work taking place by the City Council and voluntary sector since the 
Rough Sleepers' Strategy had been approved a year ago.  The information 
report was presented by Sara Wiltshire, Rough Sleeper Co-ordinator, 
summarising the support and resources available in the city.

Cllr Sanders invited an interested resident to speak as she was attending the 
meeting for this item; deputations are not minuted in full and can be viewed as 
part of the webcast recording of the meeting here:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-housing-09mar2020

Maureen Butler raised questions on whether homeless persons were charged 
for services at the shelters such as laundry and food; it was reported these 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-housing-09mar2020


2

were provided free of charge along with other support. Councillor Sanders 
reported that "alternative giving" was being considered, such as meal 
vouchers that the public can contribute to rather than give cash direct if they 
were concerned how their money would be spent.

The Residents' Consortium and CLG representatives Madha Abrams and 
Maria Cole also raised comments on training opportunities and questions on 
church involvement and severe weather cover outside of the winter months.

Councillor Corkery asked about the accuracy of numbers, how capacity is 
accounted when people book and do not turn up, and if a Housing First 
approach is being taken?  Sara Wiltshire explained that the needs of the 
individual were looked at to see what support is needed.

Councillor Payter-Harris asked how often the adverse weather protocol has 
been implemented in the last year.  It was reported that it was used 3 times 
over the winter once for cold weather and twice for the storms. With regards 
to the tracking of individuals using the night shelter they would continue to be 
looked at when accessing the day services.   Councillor Payter-Harris 
requested that further information on these numbers be sent to him as well as 
those being refused access.  He congratulated the team on the award of 
government funding of £649k.

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member, was grateful to the work of former 
councillor Paul Godier for his work and enthusiasm that had been important to 
the development of these non-statutory services. This had relied on 
government grants and imaginative ways of working such as doubling warden 
numbers. The model here was not formally called Housing First but took a 
similar approach, looking at the needs of the individual.  He also thanked the 
work of the Homelessness Working Group, which was cross party and chaired 
by Sally Taylor.

The contents of the information report were noted.

9. Development of Affordable Homes - Huntsman Close, Havant (AI 4)

Jo Bennett, Head of Business Relationships, Growth & Support presented the 
report on behalf of the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building 
Services, who explained how the feasibility studies for the best use of the site 
had resulted in plans for the delivery of 10 flats.  Areas of high demand had 
been looked at and Havant Borough Council had identified a significant need 
for ground floor wheelchair accommodation.  The properties would be energy 
efficient.

The Residents' Consortium representatives were supportive of this 
partnership arrangement with Havant BC to provide social housing.

Councillor Payter-Harris asked questions regarding the financing of the £1.9m 
scheme and the amount of borrowing it would require, which were answered 
by Wayne Layton, Finance Manager and Alison Cloutman, Supported 
Housing Business Partner, who explained that the financial modelling was 



3

dependent upon the central government budget announcement to see which 
funding could be applied for.   Councillor Payter-Harris asked to be kept 
informed about this but welcomed this development.

Councillor Corkery asked about the retention of right to buy receipts, which 
are used for housing development and regarding environmental standards.  
Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director Housing, expanded on the knowledge 
gained from previous development at Doyle Avenue, which would be used at 
Huntsman Close.  Jo Bennett commented further on the costings, with the 
high cost per unit reflected the disabled provision.  Councillor Corkery wished 
to see more details of the reduction in carbon emissions in the Integrated 
Impact Assessment form.

Councillor Payter-Harris asked to be kept informed of progress as he was 
concerned that there may be delays in the global supply chain.  Wayne 
Layton explained that the report reflected an estimated budget and if there is 
a need to request further funding a report would be brought back to the 
Cabinet Member, but that intelligence from other projects had been used, and 
contingency funding included.

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, commented on the 
council's responsibility as a major landlord in Havant and felt it was right to 
learn lessons from other projects such as Doyle Avenue.  He wanted as many 
social housing homes and green homes to be provided as possible, and 
welcomed the partnership work with Havant to help take people off the 
housing waiting list.

DECISIONS:
(1) the Cabinet Member for Housing approved Capital Expenditure of  
£1.9m, to deliver 10 new affordable housing properties, to be held in the 
Housing Revenue Account.

(2) the Cabinet Member for Housing delegated authority to the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources & S151 Officer 
to amend the composition and spending profile of the proposed 
schemes in order to meet planning and design requirements and also to 
agree the use of 141 receipts whilst ensuring that the schemes remain 
financially viable following any necessary changes.

(3) the Cabinet Member for Housing delegated authority to the 
Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to apply for any grant 
funding to support the scheme.

10. Council Housing Maintenance and Improvements and Housing IT 
Business Software 2020/21 (AI 5)

Meredydd Hughes, Assistant Director Buildings, presented the Director of 
Housing, Neighbourhood and Buildings' annual report on the detailed 
spending plans for each housing area, and was accompanied by Simon 
Fairbrother, IT Business Manager.



4

Madha Abrams of the Residents' Consortium was grateful for the chance for 
the residents to go through the plans in detail each year.  Maria Cole asked 
for more explanation of the annual inclusion of asbestos removal. Steve 
Groves, Head of Building Maintenance, explained that most of the council's 
housing stock dated back to 1950s and 1960s so included some asbestos, 
which was safe in situ but is removed as part of other work undertaken, so 
this was an on-going project.  Maria Cole also asked about the programming 
of retrofit sprinklers; it was reported that Ladywood House and Handsworth 
House had been identified as highest priority as the highest 2 council blocks.  
Residents there would be informed of the progress with tenders about to be 
sought.

Councillor Corkery asked about the window replacement works in West Leigh; 
Steve Groves explained these were part of wider works there, including some 
tile replacement and work on roofs and he would provide Cllr Corkery with 
further information. With regard to the heating upgrade at Edgbaston House 
and Tipton House, Meredydd Hughes reported that feasibility studies where 
taking place for the most appropriate heating (either electric or district heating) 
and more would be known in the summer.  Councillor Corkery also noted 
much needed investment in the Courts Estate in Landport and was also 
concerned about the need to provide a decent standard of housing in the 
Australia Blocks.  Councillor Sanders regretted that the central government's 
policy had meant £12m less to spend on investing in improvements.

Councillor Payter-Harris asked for more information on the ERP ratings of the 
new heating installations (page 44) and queried the installation of new gas 
boilers.  Meredydd Hughes responded that the previous boilers dated back to 
1990s and needed to be replaced.  Cllr Payter-Harris also commented on the 
asbestos removal budget provision (which was typical of annual expenditure) 
and he welcomed the lift refurbishment at The Ridings, Hilsea. 

Councillor Sanders, as Cabinet Member for Housing, asked about the energy 
efficiency schemes included in the report; this included installation of solar pv 
and solar battery storage, combined heating and power, and more energy 
efficient engines were being installed on the Charles Dickens estate (including 
Pickwick House). Meredydd Hughes reported that he also worked closely with 
colleagues in the Green & Clean Team, with landscaped areas being 
improved.

Councillor Sanders was pleased to approve the report and welcomed the 
work with the Fire Service on the installation of sprinklers.  He commended 
the report which showed that energy efficiency was a key priority in the 
council's response to the climate emergency.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing agreed:

(1) That the area programmes and allocation of finance for the 
funding of the Revenue Budgets for repairs and maintenance of 
dwellings be noted.



5

(2) That the capital budgets listed in Appendix B and Appendix C 
commencing in 2020/2021 be approved and the Director of Housing, 
Neighbourhood  and Building Services be authorised under Financial 
Rules, Section B14 to proceed with schemes within the sums approved.

(3) That the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer's financial 
appraisal be approved for the capital programme - global provision.

The meeting concluded at 6.05 pm.

Councillor Darren Sanders
Cabinet Member for Housing


